
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of>

APPLICATION OF JONATHAN CREEK WATER DISTRICT )
FOR CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND )
NECESSITY< LONO TERM FZNANCZNO BY KIA) A )
UENERAL RATE ADJUSTMENT AND REOUEST FOR A )
VARIANCE ON FINANCIAL DATA SUBMITTED

CASE NO.
94-073

on February 22, 1994, Jonathan Creek Water District ("Jonathan

creek" ) requested authorisation to construct two new wells, a 2

million gallon per day ("mgd") oapacity water treatment plant with

a 400,000-gallon clearwell, a booster pump station and to replace

existing lines and main extensions. Jonathan Creek also includes

in its application a request for authorisation to build a line

connecting Jonathan Creek with North Marshall Water Di,stri,ct

("NMWD"} although it appears that the construction has already

occurred pursuant to an Agreed Order with the Natural Resources and

Environmental protection Cabinet, Division of Water.'onathan
creek further requests approval of its plan of financing for this

project and for adjustment of its water service rates, The project
funding includes a 92,612,500 Kentucky Infrastructure Authority

( "KIA" ) loan and a 9750,000 Community Development Block Orant

("CDBG"). The loan will be for a 20"year period at a projected

T.R., p. 42, Case No. 94-003, Application of North Marshall
Water District for (1) Certificate of Public Convenience and
Necessity (2) Approval of Financing Through K,Z.A. (3) General
Rate Increase and (4) Request for Approval of Variance on
Financial Data, May 3, 1994 hearing.



interest rate of 6 ' percent. Ths actual fntsrest rate is to be

determl,ned at tho time of closing. Ths application was considered

filed on sarah 23, 1994, when all dsfioienafes were cured,

Plans and specifications for tho proposed improvements

prepared by Plorenao and Hutahsson> Inc ~ of Paduaah, Kentucky

("Engineer"), have been approved by tho Division ot Water ot the

Natural Resources and Environmental Protsatlon Cabinet.

Commission Stai't conducted a limited tinanaial review and

aost-ot-servlas study that resulted fn issuance of a Commission

Staff Report on June 10> 1994. Contained within the Staff Report

was ths reaommendatfon that Jonathan Creek bs allowed to inareass

its annual operatfng revenues ta the requested amount of 6697,250.

On June 27, 1994, Jonathan Creek and tho Kentucky Department of

Parks filed a Joint Notiae and Notion accepting ths findings and

recommendation» outlined in ths Commission Statt Report.

The Commission, having reviewed the evidence of record and

being otherwfss sui'iiafently advised, finds thati

1. KRS 278.020 requires a utility to obtain approval ot the

Commission ~rior to beginning the aonstruation ot any tacilities
not constructed fn the usual course of busfnoss. Since Jonathan

Creek's pipeline aonneatian to NNWD has already been constructed,

no Certificate ot Publfc Convsnfsnce and Necessity should be

granted tor that part of the application.

2. Jonathan Creek's construction oi' pipeline connection to
NNWD without a Csrtitioate ot Public Convenience and Necessity from

-2-



the Commiesi.on ie an issue that should be investigated and resolved

apart from this proceeding.

3. Apart from the oonnection to NNND, public convenience and

necessity reguire that the proposed construction be performed and

that a Certificate of Public Convenienoe and Neoessity be granted.

4. The Proposed construction consists of replacement of 4.SS

miles of 12-, 5-, and 3-inch diameter pipelines, two new wells'

2 mgd water treatment plant with a 400,000-gallon clearwell, a

booster pump station, and related appurtenances. After allowances

are made for fees, contingencies, other indirect costs, the total
coat of this pro]cot is approximately 53,362,500.

5. Jonathan Creek should monitor the adeguacies of the

expanded water distribution system after construction, xf the

level of service is inadequate or declining or the pressure to any

customer is outside the requirements of 507 KAR Si066, Section

5(l), Jonathan Creek should take immediate action to maintain the

level of service in conformance with the regulations of the

Commission.

6. Jonathan Creek should obtain approval from the Commission

prior to performing any additional construction not expressly

authorised by this Order,

7. Any deviation from the oonstruotion approved should occur

only with the prior apProval of the Commission.

8. Jonathan Creek should furnish duly verified documentation

of the total costs of thi ~ Pro]sot including the cost of

construotion and all other caPitalised costs (engineering, legal,

-3-



administrative, eto.) within 60 days of the date that oonstruotion

is substantially oompleted Construotion oosts should be

olassified into appropriate plant aooounts in aooordanoe with the

Uniform System of Aooounts for Water Utilities presoribed by the

Commissions

9 ~ Jonathan Creek should require oonstruotion to be

inspeoted under the general supervision of a professional engineer

with a Kentuoky registration in oivil or meohanioal engineering, tocensure

that the oonstruotion work is done in aooordanoe with the

oontraot drawings and speoifioations and in ooniormanoe with the

best praotioes of the eonstruotion trades involved in the pro)sot,
le Jonathan Creek should reguire th» Engineer to furnish

within 60 days of the date of substantial oompletion of this

oonstruotion a oopy of the "as-built" drawings and a signed

statement that the oonstruotion has been satisfaotorily aompleted

in aooordanoe with the oontraot plans and speoifications,

ll. The finanoing plan proposed by Jonathan Creek is for

lawful ob]sots within the oorporate purpose of its utility
operations, is necessary and appropriate ior and oonsistent with

the proper performanoe of the utility's servioe to the publio,

will not impair its ability to periorm that serviae, and is
reasonably neoessary and appropriate for suoh purpose. The

finanoing plan should, therefore, be approved.

-4-



IT IS THNREFORN ORDERED thati

1. Jonathan Creek's request for a Certificate of Public

Convenience and Necessity for the previously constructed pipeline

connection to NNWD is hereby denied.

3 ~ Jonathan Creek be and it hereby is granted a Certificate
of Public Convenience and Neoessity to proceed with the proposed

oonstruction pro]ect as set forth in the drawings and specifi-
cations of record herein for 4.55 miles of 12-, 6-, and 3-inch

diameter pipelines, two new wells, a 3 mgd water treatment plant

with a 400,000-gallon clearwell, a booster pump station and related

appurtenances provided that service levels are monitored and

corrective action taken in accordance with Commission regulations,

3 ~ Jonathan Creek' financing plan consisting of a

52,5X2,500 loan irom KIA and 0750,000 COBE fund is hereby approved,

The financi,ng herein approved shall be used only for the lawful

purposes specified in Jonathan Creek's applications

4. Jonathan Creek shall comply with Findings 5 through 10.
5. The rates proposed by Jonathan Creek are hereby denied.

5 ~ The rates contained in Appendix A, attached hereto and

incorporated herein, are the fair, fust, and reasonable rates to be

charged by Jonathan Creek for service rendered on and after the

date of this Orders

7. Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Jonathan

Creek shall file with the Commission revised tariff sheets setting

out the rates approved herein.



Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this Sth day of August, 1994.

PUBLIC SERVICE CONMISSION

Chairman

Vige CBairx~M

Commi)saionee

ATTEST)

Executive Director



APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 94-073 DATED AUGUST 8, 1994

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the

customers in the area served by Jonathan Creek Water District. All

other rates and charges not specifically mentioned herein shall
remain the same as those in effect under authority of this
Commission prior to the effective date of this Order.

Monthlv Customer Charqe

5/8 Inch Meter
3/4 Inch Meter
1.0 Inch Meter
1.5 Inch Meter
2.0 Inch Meter
3.0 Inch Meter
6.0 Inch Meter

Water Charcei

All Usage

6.12
8.02

11.83
21.36
32.78
59.45

192.77

8 4.85 per 1,000 Gallons


